H.R. No. 2345

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends will long cherish their memories
- 2 of Maria Teresa Olivo of Robstown, who passed away on February 16,
- 3 2023, at the age of 74; and
- 4 WHEREAS, The former Maria Cueva was born in Robstown on
- 5 October 3, 1948, to Rogelio Cueva Sr. and Francisca Garcia Cueva;
- 6 she grew up with the companionship of four siblings, Ester,
- 7 Manuela, Rogelio, and Ida; and
- 8 WHEREAS, On July 5, 1969, this beloved woman exchanged
- 9 wedding vows with Reynaldo Olivo, and the couple went on to share a
- 10 rewarding marriage that spanned more than five decades; Mrs. Olivo
- 11 was the proud mother of three children, Iris, Erica, and Kelly, and
- 12 she was further blessed with four grandchildren; and
- WHEREAS, A valued member of her community, Mrs. Olivo retired
- 14 from the City of Robstown after 14 years of dedicated service; and
- WHEREAS, Maria Olivo led a life of caring devotion to her
- 16 loved ones, and although she is deeply missed, her spirit will
- 17 forever live in their hearts; now, therefore, be it
- 18 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 88th
- 19 Texas Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Maria Teresa
- 20 Olivo and extend sincere condolences to the members of her family:
- 21 to her husband, Reynaldo Olivo; to her children, Iris Olivo and her
- 22 partner, Edna Rodriguez, Erica Ann Suarez and her husband, Jason,
- 23 and Kelly Rae Elizondo and her husband, Greg; to her siblings,
- 24 Manuela Garcia, Rogelio Cueva Jr. and his wife, Isabel, and Ida

H.R. No. 2345

- 1 Marie Rodriguez and her husband, Joe; to her grandchildren, Aaron
- 2 Jacob Elizondo, Ava Elizondo, Ryan Gregory Elizondo, and Oliver
- 3 Xalvador Suarez; and to her other relatives and friends; and, be it
- 4 further
- 5 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 6 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of
- 7 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Maria
- 8 Olivo.

Herrero

H.R. No. 2345

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2345 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 29, 2023.

Chief Clerk of the House